Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  12,346  2,597  (12,555)  2,388
BRL  238  –   –   238
ZAR  25  –   –   25
EUR  307  1  (301)  7
Total  12,916  2,598  (12,856)  2,658
% of Net Assets  12.3  2.5  (12.2)  2.6
Total currency rate sensitivity  (133) (0.1)  133 0.1

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
BRL  269  –   –   269
USD  10,124  249  (10,176)  197
EUR  46  –   (46)  –
Total  10,439  249  (10,222)  466
% of Net Assets  10.1  0.2  (9.9)  0.4
Total currency rate sensitivity  (23) –  23 –

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024

CANADA LIFE CANADIAN CORE PLUS FIXED INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
iii. Interest rate risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

September 30, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  1,660  (2,523)
1-5 years  30,191  –
5-10 years  32,943  –
Greater than 10 years  32,580  –
Total  97,374  (2,523)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (6,649) (6.3)  6,649 6.3

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  6,290  4,712
1-5 years  25,791  –
5-10 years  30,724  –
Greater than 10 years  31,996  –
Total  94,801  4,712
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (7,592) (7.3)  7,592 7.3

iv. Other price risk
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to other price risk.
v. Credit risk
The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness
of the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at September 30, 2024, was 15.7% (March 31, 2024 – 11.2%) of the net assets of the Fund.
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024